

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

TAYLOR MADE TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES, INC.

and

Case 05-CA-36646

KIMBERLY TUTT, AN INDIVIDUAL

**ANSWERING BRIEF
OF THE COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL**

Patrick J. Cullen, Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
103 South Gay Street, Eighth Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 962-2916
(410) 962-2198 (FAX)
patrick.cullen@nrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. UNCHALLENGED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS THAT RESPONDENT HAS WAIVED 2

 A. Unchallenged Findings Relevant to Respondent’s Unlawful Rules that Prohibit Employees from Discussing Wages..... 2

 1. *Unchallenged Findings Relevant to Respondent’s Handbook Rules.* 2

 2. *Unchallenged Findings Relevant to Respondent’s April 20, 2011 Memo to Employees.* 3

 B. Unchallenged Findings Relevant to Kimberly Tutt’s Suspension and Termination. 4

III. FACTS 5

 A. Respondent’s Business Operation..... 5

 B. Tutt’s Employment at Respondent..... 6

 C. Respondent’s Handbook Rules..... 9

 1. *Non-Disclosure* 9

 2. *Paydays.* 9

 3. *Paydays – Revised.*..... 9

 4. *Employee Conduct and Work Rules.*..... 9

 D. The April 20 Paycheck Memo. 10

 E. Respondent Suspends Tutt..... 11

 1. *The Suspension Memo.*..... 13

 F. Respondent Discharges Tutt. 14

 G. Unemployment Insurance Proceedings..... 16

 1. *The Unemployment Process.*..... 16

 2. *Tutt’s Unemployment Claim* 18

IV. ARGUMENT.....	21
A. The ALJ’s Conclusion that Respondent Unlawfully Suspended and Discharged Tutt is Fully Supported by the Record Evidence.....	21
B. Legal Framework.....	22
C. Protected Concerted Activity and Respondent’s Knowledge.....	23
D. Respondent’s Animus.....	25
1. <i>Respondent’s statements.</i>	26
2. <i>Respondent’s Handbook Rules and April 20 Memo.</i>	27
3. <i>Respondent’s Shifting Defenses.</i>	28
4. <i>Implausible Explanations.</i>	31
E. Respondent’s Attacks on the Unemployment Reports Should Be Rejected.....	33
F. Respondent Has Not Demonstrated That It Would Have Taken the Same Action in the Absence of Its Belief That Tutt Engaged in Protected Conduct.....	36
V. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Jeannette Corp. v. NLRB, 532 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1976) 24

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp. 462 U.S. 393 (1983)..... 22

National Labor Relations Board Cases

Asheville School, Inc., 347 NLRB 877 (2006)..... 24, 25

Atlantic Steel, 245 NLRB 814 (1979)..... 30

Automatic Screw Products, Inc., 306 NLRB 1072 (1992) 23, 24

BMD Sportswear Corp., 283 NLRB 142 (1987) 23

Bronco Wine Co., 256 NLRB 53 (1981) 23

CGLM, Inc., 350 NLRB 974 (2007)..... 22

Desert Toyota, 346 NLRB 118 (2005) 27

Detroit Paneling Systems, 330 NLRB 1170 (2000)..... 27

Elko General Hospital, 347 NLRB 1425 (2006) 22

Farmer Bros. 303 NLRB 638 (1991) 22

Feldkamp Enterprises, 323 NLRB 1193 (1997)..... 31

Firestone Textile Company, 203 NLRB 89 (1973)..... 29

Hotel Del Coronado, 345 NLRB 306 (2005) 23

Indian Hills, 321 NLRB 144 (1996)..... 30

International Automated Machines, 285 NLRB 1122 (1987) 36

Laidlaw Transit, Inc., 315 NLRB 79 (1994) 22

<i>LB&B Associates, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1025 (2005).....	27
<i>Leather Center Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 521, 527 (1993).....	24
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981).....	22
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984)	23
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986)	23
<i>Montgomery Ward</i> , 316 NLRB 1248 (1995).....	22
<i>Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 443 (1984)	23
<i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 622 (1986)	23, 24
<i>Seminole Fire Protection</i> , 306 NLRB 590 (1992).....	28
<i>Superior Micro Film</i> , 201 NLRB 555 (1973).....	22
<i>T.K. Harvin & Sons, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 510 (1995)	22
<i>Triana Industries</i> , 245 NLRB 1258 (1979)	23
<i>Trover Clinic</i> , 280 NLRB 6 (1986).....	30
<i>Tubular Corp. of America</i> , 337 NLRB 99 (2001)	22
<i>W.H. Scott d/b/a Scott's Wood Products</i> , 242 NLRB 1193 (1979)	27
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	22, 23
